1/29
29
L78MxxC
Positive voltage regulators
Features
■ Output current to 0.5 A
■ Output voltages of 5; 6; 8; 9; 12; 15; 24 V
■ Thermal overload protection

TO-220 mechanical data
P011C
L78MxxC Order codes
27/29
8 Order codes
Table 13. Order codes
Packages
TO-220 TO-220FP DPAK IPAK Output voltage
L78M05CV L78M05CP L78M05CDT-TR L78M05CDT-1 5 V
L78M06CDT-TR L78M06CDT-1 (1)
1. Available on request
6 V
L78M08CV L78M08CDT-TR L78M08CDT-1 (1) 8 V
L78M09CV L78M09CDT-TR L78M09CDT-1 (1) 9 V
L78M12CV L78M12CDT-TR 12 V
L78M15CV L78M15CDT-TR 15 V
L78M24CV L78M24CP (1) L78M24CDT-TR L78M24CDT-1 (1) 24 V
	Table 1. Device summary
	1 Diagram
	Figure 1. Block diagram
	2 Pin configuration
	Figure 2. Pin connections (top view)
	Figure 3. Schematic diagram
	3 Maximum ratings
	Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings
	Table 3. Thermal data
	Figure 4. Application circuit
	4 Test circuits
	Figure 5. DC parameter
	Figure 6. Load regulation
	Figure 7. Ripple rejection
	5 Electrical characteristics
	Table 4. Electrical characteristics of L78M05C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 ˚C, VI = 10 V, IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 5. Electrical characteristics of L78M06C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 ˚C, VI = 11 V, IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 6. Electrical characteristics of L78M08C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 ˚C, VI = 14 V, IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 7. Electrical characteristics of L78M09C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 ˚C, VI = 15 V, IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 8. Electrical characteristics of L78M12C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 ˚C, VI = 19 V, IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 9. Electrical characteristics of L78M15C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 ˚C, VI = 23 V, IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)
	Table 10. Electrical characteristics of L78M24C (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 ˚C, VI = 23 V, IO = 350 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF unless otherwise specified)